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DDU-GKY IN RAJASTHAN 

 

324. COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the targets achieved under the Deen Dayal Upadhyay Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-

GKY) in the State of Rajasthan for the skilling of rural youth as part of the National 

Rural Livelihood Mission, in terms of number of youths trained and number of youths 

placed in jobs, district-wise; 

(b)  the initiatives introduced by non-governmental partner organizations under the 

DDUGKY for the skilling of rural youth and rural women; 

(c)  the initiatives introduced to achieve the training and job placement targets to be met by 

March 2022; and 

(d)  the details of resources and funding directed to the Rajasthan State Rural Livelihood 

Mission to achieve targets set for March 2022? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 

(a)      Rajasthan Skill & Livelihoods Development Corporation is the nodal agency for 

implementation of Deen Dayal Upadhyay Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) in the State 

of Rajasthan. The targets under Deen Dayal Upadhyay Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) 

is fixed at State Level.  Rajasthan has been approved a target of 72800 candidates to be trained 

and placed under DDU-GKY as per the Action Plan 2019-22. The district wise number of youths 

trained and placed in Rajasthan is given as Annexure. 

(b)      DDU-GKY Program is implemented, in PPP mode through Project Implementation 

Agencies (PIAs) registered with Ministry, as per its own Standard Operating Procedure.  

Mobilisation of candidates, aptitude test, enrollment in training center, training, assessment & 

certification, placement & tracking of placed candidates go as per standard operating procedure.  

(c)      State of Rajasthan was sanctioned a total target of training 72,800 candidates for action 

plan 2019-2022 by Ministry. State has sanctioned complete target of 72,800 candidates to 

different PIAsfor implementation. Regular monitoring is being done for achieving the training 

and corresponding placement targets. Due to lock down following covid19 pandemic, trainings 

were suspended from 25 March 2020 and are expected to restart after 21 September 2020 

following guidelines issued by Ministry of Health and Family welfare. States were advised to 

conduct skill gap analysis, deploying adequate human resource for program implementation, 

conducting job melas (onsite as well as virtual) for placement purpose and close monitoring of 

PIAs are conducted for milestone achievement.  

(d)      Rajasthan has been approved a target of 72,800 candidates to be trained and placed under 

DDU-GKY Action Plan 2019-22 to be implemented by RSLDC with a total budget outlay of Rs. 

755.93 crores in the fund sharing ratio of 60:40.  

********  



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 324 FOR 

REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 15.09.2020  

 

Sl. No District Name Trained Placed 

1 AJMER 4054 1619 

2 ALWAR 3577 1133 

3 BANSWARA 633 162 

4 BARAN 2864 1051 

5 BARMER 609 373 

6 BHARATPUR 1098 674 

7 BHILWARA 3352 1490 

8 BIKANER 368 73 

9 BUNDI 397 79 

10 CHITTAURGARH 1392 558 

11 CHURU 1223 629 

12 DAUSA 863 127 

13 DHAULPUR 69 29 

14 DUNGARPUR 2052 863 

15 GANGANAGAR 608 222 

16 HANUMANGARH 2466 1114 

17 JAIPUR 9273 3013 

18 JAISALMER 553 123 

19 JALOR 783 297 

20 JHALAWAR 1067 310 

21 JHUNJHUNUN 1330 531 

22 JODHPUR 1404 498 

23 KARAULI 732 39 

24 KOTA 4517 1852 

25 NAGAUR 1128 248 

26 PALI 812 272 

27 PRATAPGARH 739 134 

28 RAJSAMAND 839 470 

29 SAWAI MADHOPUR 1008 304 

30 SIKAR 4467 2275 

31 SIROHI 496 179 

32 TONK 1435 730 

33 UDAIPUR 6288 2948 

  62496 24419 

********* 

 


